Dilution represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common

stock after the offering. After giving effect to the sale of 13,333,334 shares of common stock and accompanying common warrants in this offering at an offering price of $0.30
per share, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, but without adjusting for any other change in our net tangible book value
subsequent to September 30, 2023, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would have been $0.212 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value on a reported basis of $0.626, and on a proforma basis of $0.094 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.088 per share to new investors

purchasing securities at the public offering price. The dilution figures assume no sale of pre-funded warrants, which, if sold, would reduce the number of shares of common
stock that we are offering on a one-for-one basis, and excludes the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of any common warrants issued in this offering. The following table
illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors as of September 30, 2023:

Public offering price per share and accompanying common warrants   $ 0.30
Historical net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2023 (as adjusted)  $ 0.118
Increase in net tangible book value per share to the existing stockholders on a proforma basis attributable to ––this
offering.  $ 0.094
Proforma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.212
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors on a proforma as adjusted basis   $ 0.088

 26

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 4,207,068 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2023 plus 129,530 shares

issued under the Company’s Capital on Demand™ Sales Agreement subsequent to September 30, 2023, 1,878,000 shares of common stock issued and yet to be issued to the
holder of the Existing Warrants that were exercised pursuant to the Inducement Letter discussed in the above section “Recent Developments - Warrant Exercise Inducement
Transaction”, and excludes:

·   4,240,727 shares of common stock underlying outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $3.89 per share (assuming the reduction of the

[…]

development expenses and accrued expenses amounting to $458,622 for the year ended December 31, 2021 and $367,439 for the three months ended March 31, 2022, the six
months ended June 30, 2022 and the nine months ended September 30, 2022 resulting from additional trial sites costs which were not reported to the Company by our CRO.

The Company assessed the materiality of these misstatements on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99,
Materiality, codified in ASC 250 (“ASC 250”), Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that these misstatements were not material to any prior annual or interim
periods. Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements), the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2021, and the year then ended, which are presented herein, have been revised. The following are selected
line items from the Company's balance sheets, statements of operations and statements of cash flows for the affected periods illustrating the effect of these corrections:

Balance Sheet
As of December 31,

2021
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Accounts payable  $ 1,522,823  $ 458,622  $ 1,981,445
Total current liabilities   2,135,566   458,622   2,594,188
Total liabilities   2,135,566   458,622   2,594,188

Accumulated deficit   (34,982,921)   (458,622)   (35,441,543)
Total stockholders' equity   6,621,819   (458,622)   6,163,197

Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of March 31,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Accounts payable  $ 489,716  $ 826,061  $ 1,315,777
Total current liabilities   1,069,300   826,061   1,895,361
Total liabilities   1,069,300   826,061   1,895,361

Accumulated deficit   (37,767,260)   (826,061)   (38,593,321)
Total stockholders' equity   14,802,567   (826,061)   13,976,506

 F-7

Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of June 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Accounts payable  $ 490,886  $ 826,061  $ 1,316,947
Total current liabilities   923,856   826,061   1,749,917
Total liabilities   923,856   826,061   1,749,917

Accumulated deficit   (41,333,212)   (826,061)   (42,159,273)
Total stockholders' equity   11,523,456   (826,061)   10,697,395

Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of September 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Accounts payable  $ 1,005,043  $ 826,061  $ 1,831,104

Total current liabilities   1,244,303   826,061   2,070,364
Total liabilities   1,244,303   826,061   2,070,364

Accumulated deficit   (44,752,765)   (826,061)   (45,578,826)
Total stockholders' equity   8,393,624   (826,061)   7,567,563

Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31,

2021
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Research and development  $ 9,346,453  $ 458,622  $ 9,805,075
Total operating expenses   14,027,293   458,622   14,485,915
Loss from operations   (14,027,293)   (458,622)   (14,485,915)
Net loss   (14,036,578)   (458,622)   (14,495,200)
Loss per share - basic and diluted   (15.98)   (0.52)   (16.50)

Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Research and development  $ 1,521,364  $ 367,439  $ 1,888,803
Total operating expenses   2,781,773   367,439   3,149,212
Loss from operations   (2,781,773)   (367,439)   (3,149,212)
Net loss   (2,784,339)   (367,439)   (3,151,778)
Loss per share - basic and diluted   (2.15)   (0.28)   (2.44)

 F-8

Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Research and development  $ 3,742,703  $ 367,439  $ 4,110,142
Total operating expenses   6,346,114   367,439   6,713,553
Loss from operations   (6,346,114)   (367,439)   (6,713,553)
Net loss   (6,350,291)   (367,439)   (6,717,730)
Loss per share - basic and diluted   (4.83)   (0.28)   (5.11)

Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Research and development  $ 5,950,616  $ 367,439  $ 6,318,055
Total operating expenses   9,765,129   367,439   10,132,568
Loss from operations   (9,765,129)   (367,439)   (10,132,568)
Net loss   (9,769,844)   (367,439)   (10,137,283)
Loss per share - basic and diluted   (7.40)   (0.27)   (7.67)

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31,

2021
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss  $ (14,036,578)  $ (458,622)  $ (14,495,200)
Accounts payable   576,493   458,622   1,035,115
Net cash used in operating activities   (13,538,309)   –   (13,538,309)

Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss  $ (2,784,339)  $ (367,439)  $ (3,151,778)
Accounts payable   (1,033,107)   367,439   (665,668)
Net cash used in operating activities   (3,077,199)   –   (3,077,199)

Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss  $ (6,350,291)  $ (367,439)  $ (6,717,730)
Accounts payable   (1,031,937)   367,439   (664,498)
Net cash used in operating activities   (6,439,733)   –   (6,439,733)

 F-9

Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30,
2022

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss  $ (9,769,844)  $ (367,439)  $ (10,137,283)
Accounts payable   (517,780)   367,439   (150,341)
Net cash used in operating activities   (8,252,492)   –   (8,252,492)

Note 3 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying financial statements and related notes have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“U.S. GAAP”) and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). The Company’s fiscal year end is
December 31.

Use of Estimates in Financial Statement Presentation - The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the